

8-23-2017

## State v. Herrera Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44913

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

### Recommended Citation

"State v. Herrera Appellant's Brief Dckt. 44913" (2017). *Not Reported*. 3917.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/3917](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/3917)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	5
The District Court Abused Its Discretion When It Imposed A Unified Sentence Of Fifteen Years, With Five Years Fixed, Upon Mr. Herrera Following His Plea Of Guilty To Statutory Rape .....	5
A. Introduction .....	5
B. Standard Of Review .....	5
C. The District Court Failed To Reach Its Sentencing Decision Based On An Exercise Of Reason .....	6
1. The District Court Erred In Relying On M.M.’s Mother’s Opinion That Mr. Herrera Was A Predator, Rather Than The Expert’s Conclusion That He Was An Opportunistic Offender .....	6
2. The District Court Erred In Concluding That The Substantial Number Of Sexual Partners Mr. Herrera Had Meant That He Used Young Children For Sexual Gratification .....	7
D. The District Court Abused Its Discretion In Failing To Fully Consider The Mitigating Factors Present In Mr. Herrera’s Case .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	12
CERTIFICATE OF MAILING .....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*State v. Alberts*, 121 Idaho 204 (Ct. App. 1991)..... 11, 12

*State v. Carrasco*, 114 Idaho 348 (Ct. App. 1988) ..... 11

*State v. Carrasco*, 117 Idaho 295 (1990) ..... 11

*State v. Cotton*, 100 Idaho 573 (1979) ..... 9

*State v. Hedger*, 115 Idaho 598 (1989) ..... 5

*State v. Hoskins*, 131 Idaho 670 (Ct. App. 1998) ..... 10

*State v. Jackson*, 130 Idaho 293 (1997) ..... 9

*State v. Nice*, 103 Idaho 89 (1982)..... 10

*State v. Owen*, 73 Idaho 394 (1953)..... 10

*State v. Reinke*, 103 Idaho 771 (Ct. App. 1982) ..... 5, 9

*State v. Shepherd*, 94 Idaho 227 (1971) ..... 10

*State v. Shideler*, 103 Idaho 593 (1982)..... 10, 11
